

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
General Counsel
Association of American Physicians
and Surgeons, Inc.
New Jersey Bar No. 04066-2003
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
Phone: (908) 719-8608
Fax: (908) 934-9207
*Attorney for Plaintiffs Association of
American Physicians & Surgeons, Inc.,
and Eileen Natuzzi, M.D.*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC.,
AND EILEEN NATUZZI, M.D.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SHELLEY ROUILLARD, in her official capacity as
as the Director of the California Department
Managed Health Care,

Defendant.

) 2:16-cv-02441-MCE-EFB
)
)
) **PLAINTIFFS'**
) **MEMORANDUM OF**
) **POINTS AND**
) **AUTHORITIES ON THE**
) **ISSUE OF AB 72 AND**
) **MEDICARE**
)
)
) Ctrm: 7
) Judge: Hon. Morrison C.
) England, Jr.
) Hearing: Mar. 7, 2019, 2pm
) Case filed: Oct. 13, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Citations..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts Relevant to Medicare and Medigap 1

Argument 3

I. AB 72 Applies to Medicare Enrollees, Thereby Creating a Conflict with Federal Law
Concerning Private Contracting..... 3

II. Medigap Policies Do Sometimes Entitle Enrollees to Benefits Separate
and Apart from Their Medicare Policy, such that They May Be Considered Covered
Services under the Act 5

III. Plaintiffs Have a Claim in Equity Here to Address the Conflict 8

Conclusion 10

Certificate of Service 10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1378, 191 L. Ed. 2d 471 (2015) 9

Century 21 Real Estate Corp. v. Sandlin, 846 F.2d 1175 (9th Cir. 1988) 9

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123, 28 S. Ct. 441, 52 L. Ed. 714 (1908) 8

Friedman v. AARP, Inc., 855 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2017) 6

Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) 5

Jamerson v. All. Ins. Co., 87 F.2d 253 (7th Cir. 1937) 9

Marshall Leasing v. United States, 893 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 1990) 9

Moore v. Urquhart, 899 F.3d 1094, 1103 (9th Cir. 2018) 9

FEDERAL STATUTES

United States Code, Title 42

 § 1395a (§4507 of the Balanced Budget Amendment of 1997) 5

 § 1395ss(g)(1) 6

STATE STATUTE

California Health and Safety Code

 § 1371.9(a)(1)&(3) (AB 72 § 3(a)(1)&(3)) 2

 § 1371.9(a)(2) (AB 72 § 3(a)(2)) 4

INTERNET

<https://www.debt.org/medical/hospital-surgery-costs/> 3

<http://www.insurance.ca.gov/0150-seniors/0300healthplans/index.cfm> 6

<https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/medigap-enrollment-and-consumer-protections-vary-across-states/> 5

<https://www.medicare.gov/pubs/pdf/11474.pdf> 4

https://www.medicare.gov/sites/default/files/2018-07/02110-medicare-medigap_guide_.pdf 7

https://www.ssa.gov/OP_Home/ssact/title18/1882.htm 6
